

Vandana Sharma vs. Vishal Acharya & Others

Cr.MMO No. 1103 of 2025

22.1.2026 Present: Petitioner present in person.

Cr.M.P. No. 335 of 2026

This is an application for placing on record the orders of Hon'ble Supreme Court passed in IA No.219680 of 2025 decided on 06.01.2026, wherein it was held that the High Court will consider the petition filed by the petitioner under Section 24 of CPC on its own merits irrespective of the dismissal of the transfer petition by the Court. Therefore, there is no impediment in taking up the present application.

Heard.

Coordinate Bench of this Court has also stayed the proceedings pending before the learned Trial Court in CMPMO No. 405 of 2025 titled Vandana Sharma versus Vishal Acharya on 07.10.2026. Hence, it is ordered that the proceedings pending before the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class, Court No.2 Palampur, District Kangra, H.P. shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing. The petitioner is at liberty to file the documents/material placed in support of her plea of transfer of the case.

A notice be issued to the respondents returnable within four weeks, on taking steps within one week.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Vacation Judge

22th January, 2026
(Chander)